able in the market. Use of acidic pH for mobile phase
and carefully selected composition of organic solvents
ensured early elution of THC. The low retention time of
6.62 min ensured quick analysis. With short run time,
more number of samples could be analyzed in the given
time, making the process cost-effective. With correlation
coefficient of 0.9998, linearity between peak area and an-
alyte concentration was evident. F value lower than the
Fcrit and P > 0.05 confirmed that there is no significant
difference between the slope values of the three analyt-
ical curves (Fig. 3 and Table 4). With difference less than
2%, the method was found to be accurate with test re-
sults close to the true values (Table 5). The method was
precise with respect to intra-day and inter-day precision
(Table 6). Change in wavelength, flow rate and column
temperature did not affect the analysis significantly
(Table 7).

Conclusion
A new HPLC method has been developed for the identi-
fication and quantification of THC. The method has sat-
isfactory sensitivity, specificity and repeatability. Method

Table 4 Analysis of variance for linearity

Source of
variation

SS df MS F P
value

F crit

Between
groups

3421080113 2 1710540056 1.38172E
−05

0.99999 3.88529

Within
groups

1.48557E +
15

12 1.23798E +
14

Total 1.48558E +
15

14

Table 5 Accuracy study

Level % Recovery Mean % recovery %RSD

50% 98.24 98.23 0.194

98.42

98.04

100% 98.31 98.32 0.016

98.32

98.34

150% 100.01 99.99 0.021

99.97

100.00

Table 6 Precision study-repeatability and intermediate precision

Repeatability Intermediate-precision

Sample Peak area Peak area

Sample 1 19851008 19863257

Sample 2 19848253 19852637

Sample 3 19752637 19752634

Sample 4 19863415 19752639

Sample 5 19752635 19752633

Sample 6 19863128 19752489

Mean 19821846 19787715

SD 53962.92 54505.19

%RSD 0.2722 0.2754

Table 7 Robustness study

Parameter RT Asymmetry
factor

Theoretical
plates

%
Assay

Change in
wavelength

+3 nm 6.61 1.15 5671 98.56

−3 nm 6.62 1.17 5661 100.36

Flow rate +10%
ml/min

6.64 1.18 5680 100.17

−10%
ml/min

6.66 1.18 5652 99.09

Column
temperature

+2 °C 6.56 1.16 5627 100.38

−2 °C 6.56 1.16 5641 100.33

Raut and Shaji Future Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences   (2021) 7:42 Page 5 of 6

was successfully validated as per ICH guidelines and can
be conveniently employed for routine quality control
analysis of THC as bulk drug and in pharmaceutical dos-
age form.

Abbreviations
THC: Tetrahydrocurcumin; HPLC: High-performance liquid chromatography;
UHPLC: Ultra high-performance liquid chromatography; LC-MS: Liquid
chromatography-mass spectroscopy; SD: Standard deviation; RSD: Relative
standard deviation; SS: Sum of squares; df: Degrees of freedom; MS: Mean
sum of squares

Acknowledgements
The authors are thankful to Sami Labs, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India, for
providing free sample of tetrahydrocurcumin (Sabiwhite).